
State Project ID

92403
Federal ID

-
Lead Agency

Lawrence County
Project Type

Planning Study
Total Cost

$300,000

Route/Road Name

775
Route Length

0
AQ Exempt

Exempt
AQ Exempt Category

-
AQ Exempt Category Details

25 - Planning/technical/feasibility studies - Other

Groupable
No

Groupable Category
-

Performance Measure
PM3

Project Description

The study will assess existing conditions and evaluate the need and feasibility of a new route connecting US 35 in Gallia County to SR7/SR 775 in Lawrence
County. The study will be completed in coordination with Lawrence County and Gallia County.

Feasibility/ Planning Study Local Match $0 $0 $60,000 $0 $0 $0 $60,000

Feasibility/ Planning Study STBG $0 $0 $240,000 $0 $0 $0 $240,000

Total Feasibility/ Planning Study $0 $0 $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $300,000

Total Programmed $0 $0 $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $300,000

CURRENT
CHANGE
REASON

Schedule / Funding / Scope- Update Change Description - Move Project to FY 2027

PROJECT
CHANGES

Title changed from "Lawrence US35/SR7 Connector" to "Lawrence US35/SR7/SR775 Connector FS"

Description changed from "The proposed project would study a new connector from US35 to SR7 on or near SR775 in Lawrence
County." to "The study will assess existing conditions and evaluate the need and feasibility of a new route connecting US 35 in Gallia
County to SR7/SR 775 in Lawrence County. The study will be completed in coordination with Lawrence County and Gallia County."

Plan Revision Name changed from "2026-2029 TIP Carryover Projects" to "Amendment #3"

AQ changed from "None" to "Exempt"

AQ Exempt Category Details changed from "None" to "25 - Planning/technical/feasibility studies - Other"

FUNDING
CHANGES

STBG

+ Increase funds in FY 2027 in FS from $0 to $240,000

- Decrease funds in FY 2027 in D from $240,000 to $0

Local Match

+ Increase funds in FY 2027 in FS from $0 to $60,000

- Decrease funds in FY 2027 in D from $60,000 to $0

FEDERAL
PROJECT
COST

Stays the same $240,000

TOTAL
PROJECT
COST

Stays the same $300,000

PHASE FUND SOURCE PRIOR FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FUTURE TOTAL

10417 - Lawrence US35/SR7/SR775 Connector FS

KYOVA Interstate Planning Commission 
2026 - 2029 TIP Amendment #3



State Project ID

-
Federal ID

-
Lead Agency

Tri-State Transit
Authority

Project Type

Transit
Total Cost

$7,690,000

Route/Road Name

-
Route Length

-
AQ Exempt

Exempt
AQ Exempt Category

-
AQ Exempt Category Details

34 - Purchase of new buses and rail cars to replace
existing vehicles or for minor expansions of the
fleet - Mass Transit

Groupable
No

Groupable Category
WV - 8 - Transit
Program

Performance Measure
-

Project Description

In 2026, Tri-State Transit Authority (TTA) will purchase (7) replacement 30' buses (these funds are obligated in grants WV-2024-007 and WV-2025-002). These
buses will replace a like number of 2014 & 2015, 30-foot Gillig buses, which will have been in service 10 years or more when the replacement vehicles are
delivered.

 
In 2028, TTA plans to purchase an additional (3) 30' replacement buses replacing a like number of 2018 Gillig buses, which will have been in service 10 years or
more when they are replaced.

Transit Local Match $330,000 $830,000 $0 $378,000 $0 $0 $1,538,000

Transit STBG $1,320,000 $0 $0 $1,512,000 $0 $0 $2,832,000

Transit STBG - FLEX $0 $3,320,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,320,000

Total Transit $1,650,000 $4,150,000 $0 $1,890,000 $0 $0 $7,690,000

Total Prior Costs $1,650,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,650,000

Total Programmed $1,650,000 $4,150,000 $0 $1,890,000 $0 $0 $7,690,000

CURRENT
CHANGE
REASON

Schedule / Funding / Scope- Update Funding Update

PROJECT
CHANGES

Description changed from "Tri-State Transit Authority (TTA) will purchase (3) three lift equipped transit buses with the STBG grant. These
buses will replace a like number of 2014, 30-foot Gillig buses which will have been in service 10 years or more when the replacement
vehicles are delivered. The replacement of these vehicles under the proposed grant is consistent with FTA's current rolling stock policy as
detailed in FTA Circular 9030.1 A. TTA plans to issue a purchase order for the buses in the fall of 2024. The expected delivery date is
Spring of 2026." to "In 2026, Tri-State Transit Authority (TTA) will purchase (7) replacement 30' buses (these funds are obligated in grants
WV-2024-007 and WV-2025-002). These buses will replace a like number of 2014 & 2015, 30-foot Gillig buses, which will have been in
service 10 years or more when the replacement vehicles are delivered.

In 2028, TTA plans to purchase an additional (3) 30' replacement buses replacing a like number of 2018 Gillig buses, which will have been
in service 10 years or more when they are replaced."

Plan Revision Name changed from "2026-2029 TIP Carryover Projects" to "Amendment #3"

FUNDING
CHANGES

STBG

+ Increase funds in FY 2028 in TRAN from $0 to $1,512,000

Local Match

+ Increase funds in FY 2026 in TRAN from $500,000 to $830,000

+ Increase funds in FY 2028 in TRAN from $0 to $378,000

STBG - FLEX

+ Increase funds in FY 2026 in TRAN from $2,000,000 to $3,320,000

FEDERAL
PROJECT
COST

Increased from $3,320,000 to $6,152,000 (85.30%)

TOTAL
PROJECT
COST

Increased from $4,150,000 to $7,690,000 (85.30%)

PHASE FUND SOURCE PRIOR FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FUTURE TOTAL

10359 - Revenue Rolling Stock - 30 Ft. Buses



State Project ID

-
Federal ID

-
Lead Agency

Tri-State Transit
Authority

Project Type

Transit
Total Cost

$4,600,000

Route/Road Name

-
Route Length

-
AQ Exempt

Exempt
AQ Exempt Category

-
AQ Exempt Category Details

34 - Purchase of new buses and rail cars to replace
existing vehicles or for minor expansions of the
fleet - Mass Transit

Groupable
-

Groupable Category
-

Performance Measure
-

Project Description

Purchase 35 Ft. Buses - In 2028, (3) 35' replacement buses replacing a like number of 2016 Gillig buses, which will have been in service 12 years or more when
they are replaced.

Transit FTA 5339 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $1,680,000 $0 $0 $3,680,000

Transit Local Match $500,000 $0 $0 $420,000 $0 $0 $920,000

Total Transit $2,500,000 $0 $0 $2,100,000 $0 $0 $4,600,000

Total Prior Costs $2,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,500,000

Total Programmed $2,500,000 $0 $0 $2,100,000 $0 $0 $4,600,000

CURRENT
CHANGE REASON

Schedule / Funding / Scope- Update Funding Update - Move Project to FY 2028

PROJECT
CHANGES

Description changed from "Purchase 35 Ft. Hybrid Buses - Low / No Emission Grant" to "Purchase 35 Ft. Buses - In 2028, (3) 35'
replacement buses replacing a like number of 2016 Gillig buses, which will have been in service 12 years or more when they are
replaced."

Plan Revision Name changed from "2026-2029 TIP Carryover Projects" to "Amendment #3"

FUNDING
CHANGES

FTA 5339

- Decrease funds in FY 2028 in TRAN from $2,500,000 to $1,680,000

Local Match

- Decrease funds in FY 2028 in TRAN from $625,000 to $420,000

FEDERAL
PROJECT COST

Decreased from $4,500,000 to $3,680,000 (-18.22%)

TOTAL PROJECT
COST

Decreased from $5,625,000 to $4,600,000 (-18.22%)

PHASE FUND SOURCE PRIOR FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029 FUTURE TOTAL

10370 - Revenue Rolling Stock - 35 Ft. Hybrid Buses



 2026-2029 (TIP) 
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

AMENDMENT #3
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT NOTICE 

The Herald Dispatch 
02-05-2026




